ORDINANCE No. 184843

*Authorize License Agreement with Comcast for fiber optic installation at Munger Property. (Ordinance)

in the le

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland owns Munger Property, which is managed by Portland Parks & Recreation.
- 2. Comcast desires to install, operate and maintain a fiber optic installation underground on a portion of Munger Property.
- 3. Portland Parks & Recreation has negotiated a license agreement to permit Comcast to install a fiber optic installation.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Commissioner in Charge of Parks is authorized to execute a License Agreement with Comcast. The License Agreement will be substantially similar to the attached and approved as to form by the City Attorney.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to avoid delay of the installation of this facility at the site; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: AUG **31** 2011 Commissioner Fish Prepared by: Todd Lofgren August 17, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Muxan Pauron Deputy

960

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 184843

V140

Title

*Authorize License Agreement with Comcast for fiber optic installation at Munger Property. (Ordinance)



AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN	2 - C - D		YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V	
	2. Fish	2. Fish	~	
CONSENT	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	4. Leonard	4. Leonard	~	
	Adams	Adams	\checkmark	

 \checkmark